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Forward EV / EBITDA Multiples (monthly to 31/01/2019) Source: FactSet Research Systems Inc.

Multiples in the Healthcare sector have increased over the period. At the end of January, the sector traded on a forward EV /

EBITDA multiple of 10.6x, compared to the ASX200 on 9.4x.

1 The InterFinancial Healthcare Index set is an unweighted index comprising Healthcare sector related companies trading on the Australian 

Securities Exchange (ASX). Estimates are sourced from FactSet Research Systems Inc.

VALUATION MULTIPLES

Average Values and Trading Multiples (values as at 21/02/2019) Source: FactSet Research Systems Inc.

Note: Multiples are based on the forward year of the unreported period, which for the majority of companies in the sector is FY2019. Difference in forward 

EV/EBITDA multiples between Figure and Table are representative of the timing difference between month-end result, and current day result. 
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Healthcare 148,290 10.7x 13.8x 18.0x

Subsector
Enterprise Value 

($ m)

EV/EBITDA 

FY2019

EV/EBIT 

FY2019

Price / Earnings 

FY2019

Aged Care 2,634 9.5x 13.0x 16.4x

Animal Health 1,173 8.1x 10.5x 13.5x

Biotech 92,644 22.2x 25.2x 32.0x

Hospitals & Clinics 39,406 9.7x 13.4x 17.4x

Medical Devices 11,495 27.7x 30.6x 41.8x
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Value: $51m

ALS has acquired BioScreen Testing Services in the US and MARSS International in 

Chile, with the spending on the two acquisitions and a key investment in innovation totaling 

$51m. Based in Los Angeles and Phoenix, BioScreen Testing Services employs over 110 

staff and provides pharmaceutical and personal care testing in the USA. MARRS 

International, on the other hand, has an established network of operations in key port and 

mining locations of strategic importance to ALS Commodity Inspection.

Value: $4.375bn

Healthscope has entered into an Implementation Deed with Brookfield to be fully acquired 

by way of a scheme of arrangement for an implied equity value of $4.375bn. Under the 

scheme Brookfield is offering to acquire 100% of Healthscope at $2.50 per share. 

Brookfield will also launch a simultaneous off-market takeover offer for $2.40 per share. The 

14.7x EBITDA multiple that Brookfield is paying is said to be the highest ever in the sector.

MERGER & ACQUISITION NEWS…

UNDER THE MICROSCOPE…

• Aveo Group is currently assessing bids and aims to shortlist preferred bidders to take into the second stage of the sale 

process, which will commence in late February 2019.

• Next Science, a privately held Australian anti-bacterial biofilm product developer, is expected to raise $30m in its upcoming 

ASX listing. The float is expected to value the company at $170m. The company completed an $10m pre-IPO round late last 

year. 

• Australian Pharmaceutical Industries is increasingly anticipated to be asked to raise its offer for Sigma Health. API’s share 

price has fallen from $1.62 per share to $1.32 per share since it first put forward its offer. API is offering 0.31 API shares and 

$0.23 for each Sigma share, which was worth $0.72 per share, or $728m, when the offer was announced in December. The 

bid is now valued at around $0.636 per share, or $639m

• Canada’s Brookfield may be interested in Healius, an Australia-based healthcare business. Brookfield, which recently 

reached a deal to buy Australian hospital operator Healthscope, is thought to be very interested in the Australian healthcare 

space and could also pursue Healius. Brookfield is speculated to be looking at partnering with China’s Jangho, which has 

lodged a rejected $2bn takeover offer for Healius. Healius is thought to have attracted other private equity firms such as PAG, 

TPG Capital and KKR. 

• Healius could divest from its in-vitro fertilisation businesses, with potential buyers of the business being Virtus Health or 

Monash IVF Group.

• Global Alpha Capital Management, which plans to vote against TPG Capital’s USD 675m takeover offer for Greencross, 

has lifted its stake in the target to 11.09%. TPG is offering $5.55 per share for Greencross.



CONTACT DETAILS

If you are interested in specific information regarding mergers and acquisitions in the Healthcare sector, please contact Yvonne

Macleod or Michael Kakanis.
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InterFinancial is a member of Clairfield International, an international corporate finance firm that provides advisory services in 

crossborder mergers and acquisitions. Clairfield is represented by over 400 people across 22 countries, closing over 100 

transactions each year.

Name Position Phone Email

Sharon Doyle Managing Director (07) 3218 9122 sdoyle@interfinancial.com.au

Paul Keehan Chairman (07) 3218 9100 pkeehan@interfinancial.com.au

Mark Steinhardt Head of M&A (07) 3218 9105 msteinhardt@interfinancial.com.au

David Hassum Director (07) 3218 9108 dhassum@interfinancial.com.au

Andrew Wheeler Director (07) 3218 9107 awheeler@interfinancial.com.au

Simon Douglas Director (07) 3218 9100 sdouglas@interfinancial.com.au

Ted Marchant Director (07) 3218 9100 tmarchant@interfinancial.com.au

Yvonne Macleod Director (07) 3218 9100 ymacleod@interfinancial.com.au

Brad Shaw Director (07) 3218 9100 bshaw@interfinancial.com.au

Anthony Vago Associate Director (07) 3218 9100 avago@interfinancial.com.au

Tom Benham Associate Director (07) 3218 9113 tbenham@interfinancial.com.au

Erik Padding Associate (07) 3218 9112 epadding@interfinancial.com.au

Michael Kakanis Associate (07) 3218 9106 mkakanis@interfinancial.com.au

This information has been sourced from the ASX, Mergermarket.com and various other public information sources.  

Forecasts are consensus forecasts sourced from FactSet Research Systems Inc. 

Important Disclaimer – This may affect your legal rights:  Because this document has been prepared without consideration of any 

specific person’s financial situation, particular needs and investment objectives, a financial services licensee or investment adviser 

should be consulted before any investment decision is made.  While this document is based on information from sources which are 

considered reliable, InterFinancial, its directors, employees and consultants do not represent, warrant or guarantee, expressly or 

impliedly, that the information contained in this document is complete or accurate.  Nor does InterFinancial accept any responsibility 

to inform you of any matter that subsequently comes to notice, which may affect any of the information contained in this document.  

This document is a private communication to clients and is not intended for public circulation or for the use of any third party, 

without the prior approval of InterFinancial.  This report does not constitute advice to any person.  

Disclosure.  InterFinancial has no interest in any of the securities mentioned in this publication. However, its directors, executives 

or consultants may have an interest in some of the securities, directly or indirectly, which are mentioned.

DISCLAIMER
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